

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/4/2023 11:56 AM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 101689-1

**SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JEREMY CONKLIN, DO, an individual, Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON SCHOOL OF
MEDICINE, a Washington public educational institution;
UNIVERSITY OF WASHINGTON MEDICINE, a
Washington public health system; and UNIVERSITY OF
WASHINGTON MEDICAL CENTER,
a Washington public hospital,
Respondents.

***AMICUS CURIAE* MEMORANDUM BY WASHINGTON
COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT IN SUPPORT
PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ENDEJAN LAW LLC
Judith A. Endejan, WSBA No. 11016
5109 23rd Ave. West
Everett, WA 98203
(206) 799-4843
jendejan@gmail.com
Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction	1
II.	Identity of Amicus Party	2
III.	Statement of the Case.....	3
IV.	Argument.....	3
	A. Public Agencies have the Legal Duty to Respond to PRA Requests in a Timely Manner	3
	B. UW Deliberately Shirks its PRA Duties.....	7
	C. UW Should be Penalized for its Self-Inflicted Inability to Respond to PRA requests on a timely basis	11
V.	Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amren v City of Kalama</i> , 131 Wn. 2d 25, 929 P. 2d 389 (1997).....	12
<i>Andrews v. Wash. State Patrol</i> , 183 Wn. App. 644, 334 P.3d 94 (2014)	4,5
<i>Cantu v. Yakima Sch. Dist. No. 7</i> , 23 Wn. App. 2d 57, 514 P.3d 661 (2022),.....	10
<i>Forbes v. City of Gold Bar</i> , 171 WN. App. 857, 288 P. 3d 384 (2012).....	5
<i>Freedom Found. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 654, 445 P. 3d 971 (2019).....	4,5
<i>Francis v. Wash. State Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 178 Wn. App. 42, 313 P. 3d 457	11
<i>Health Pros Nw., Inc. v. State</i> , 10 Wn. App. 2d 605, 621, 449 P.3d 303 (2019), <i>review denied</i> , 194 Wn.2d 1025 (2020).....	4
<i>Hikel v. Cty of Lakewood</i> , 197 Wn. App. 366, 389 P. 3d 677 (2016).....	5
<i>O’Dea v. City of Tacoma</i> , 19 Wn. App. 2d 67, 493 P. 3d 1245 (2021).....	11
<i>Rental Hous. Ass’n v. City of Des Moines</i> , 165 Wn. 2d, 535, 199 P. 3d 393 (2009).....	7
<i>Rufin v. City of Seattle</i> , 199 Wn. App. 348, 398 P.3d 1237 (2017).....	4
<i>Twin Harbors Fish & Wildlife Advoc. v.</i> <i>Wash. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 1003, 2022 WL 538366 (2022).....	5
<i>West v. Dep’t of Fish & Wildlife</i> , _____ Wn. App. 2d _____, 2022 WL 369984 (2022).....	8
<i>Yousoufian v. Office of Ron Sims</i> , 168 Wn. 2d 444,	

229 P. 3d 735 (2010).....	11
<i>Zink v. City of Mesa</i> , 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007)	8,9

Statutes

RCW 42.56.080(2).....	6, 7
RCW 42.56.100	1, 5
RCW 42.56.520	5
RCW 42.56.520(1).....	6
RCW 42.56.520(1)(d)	7
RCW 42.56.520(2).....	7
RCW 42.56.550	5, 14
RCW 42.56.550(2).....	1, 6, 7
Washington Public Records Act (“PRA”) (RCW 42.56)	<i>passim</i>

Regulations

WAC 44-14-04003(3).....	10
